

No. 19-1304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA; INDIAN RIVER
COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
ELAINE L. CHAO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; UNDER SECRETARY
OF TRANSPORTATION FOR POLICY; FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION; PAUL NISSENBAUM,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSOCIATE
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE FEDERAL RAILROAD
ADMINISTRATION; AAF HOLDINGS LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

DYLAN REINGOLD
County Attorney
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY
1801 27th St.
Vero Beach, FL 32960

J. MICHAEL LUTTIG*
728 West Lionshead Cir.
Vail, CO 81657

*Admitted only in Virginia and
the District of Columbia

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

LAUREN F. DAYTON
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave., 6th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8160

ELIZABETH K. CLARKE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St., Suite 5350
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court of Appeals Deferred to an Informal Agency Construction That Contradicts the Statute’s Plain Meaning	2
II. The Decision Below Illustrates the Continuing Disarray over <i>Skidmore</i>	8
III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Important <i>Skidmore</i> Issue Presented	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	11
<i>Estrada-Rodriguez v. Lynch</i> , 825 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	7, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	5
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	11
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	7
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	4, 6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11
STATUTES	
23 U.S.C. § 101(a) (2006).....	5
23 U.S.C. § 130 (2006)	5
23 U.S.C. § 147(f) (2006).....	11, 12
23 U.S.C. § 601(a)(8)(C) (2006)	5
23 U.S.C. § 602 (2006)	5
26 U.S.C. § 142(a)	2, 4
26 U.S.C. § 142(a)(11).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 142(m)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 142(m)(1)(A).....	2, 4
